Date: November 19, 2013

To: Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa Agenda Ttem No. 8(J)(1)
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

From: Catlos A. Gimenez /7. ,
Mayor ol AR

Subject: Resolution A rovi Chnge ‘Order No. 1 and Final to PortMiami Contract No.
2011-014.05, a Construction Contract with Munilla Construction Management,
LLC dba MCM

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Board approve Change Order No. 1 and Final for a contract
between Miami-Dade County and Munilla Construction Management, LLC dba MCM for
Contract No. 2011-014.05 — Cruise Terminal D Expansion. The Change Order increases total
compensation by $422,758.79, from $7,700,403.50 to $8,123,162.29 (5.49%) for additional
construction services, in preparation for the arrival of the Carnival Breeze Vessel at
PortMiami.

The additional services for this Change Order address unforeseen site conditions, Miami-
Dade County Regulatory and Economic Resources (RER) Department requests, project
acceleration and additional cruise line requested scope to complete improvements to Cruise
Terminal D to ‘Home Post’ the Carnival Breeze as further described in Aftachment 1.

Scope
PortMiami is located within District 5 — Commissioner Bruno A. Barreiro. The impact of this

agenda item is countywide as PortMiami (“Port”) is a regional asset and generates
employment for residents throughout Miami-Dade County.

Fiscal Impact/Funding Source

The fiscal impact will be $422,758.79. There is no fiscal impact fo operations or
maintenance. This capital project is included in the Adopted Multi-Year Capital
Improvement Plan for Fiscal Year 2012-2013 (Project 644710). The index code for this
project is SP421TDEIMPT and the funding source is Seaport Bonds/Loans, paid by Seaport
Revenues.

Track Record/Monitor

PortMiami issued Notice to Proceed for Contract No. 2011-014.05 with MCM on March 5,
2012. To date, the Contractor’s overall performance has been outstanding and PortMiami
completed the Cruise Terminal D Expansion on' schedule, in time for the arrival of Camnival
Cruise Lines’ newest vessel, the Carnival Breeze. In addition, PortMiami obtained Silver
LEED for the Cruise Terminal D Expansion. A review of the Capital Improvements
Information System for MCM revealed that there are fourteen evaluations on record in the




 Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa
and Members, Board of County Commissioners "

Page No. 2

Capital Improvements Information System for MCM with an average rating of 3.5 points out
of a total 4.0 possible points.

The staff responsible for monitoring Contract No. 2011-014.05 is Art Tillberg, Chief of
Construction Management for the Capital Development Division in PortMiami.

Delegation of Authority

The County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee has the authority to execute, jmplement and
exercise the two, one-year options to renew periods for this contract. Approval of this
change order will not result in any new or additional delegations of authority.

Background
On January 24, 2012, the Board approved Resolution No. R-40-12, awarding Contract No.

2011-014.05 to MCM for a total compensation of $7,700,403.50. The scope of work
provided for the expansion of Cruise Terminal D to increase cruise business by accepting
larger vessels including Carnival Cruise Lines' newest ship, the Carnival Breeze.

This project was awarded with a 10.47% Community Small Business Enterprise (CSBE)
Goal, Responsible Wage and Benefits requirements, and the 11.5% Community Workforce
Program Goal. At present, CSBE firms have been paid $629,136.81 or 10%. Based on the
project workforce of 49 employees, six (6) employees were required for goal compliance.
The CSBE goal will be applied to this Change Order. The Division of Small Business
Development (SBD) has reviewed this Change Order and determined that MCM is in
compliance with all applicable requirements.

Approval of this Change Order will further expedite the close-out of the project and is
detailed in Attachment 1.

All other terms and conditions contamed in Contract No. 201 1—014.05 shall remain the same.

J ackT)sterholt, Deputy Ma}%r



ATTACHMENT 1

PROJECT NAME:
PROJECT NO:

CONTRACT NO:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

PROJECT LOCATION:

PRIMARY COMMISSION
DISTRICT:

APPROVAL PATH:

USING DEPARTMENT:
MANAGING DEPARTMENT:

" Cruise Terminal D Expansion

2011-014.05
2011-014.05

The project consists of Cruise Terminal D Improvements to include a new
two-story addition (approx. 19,800 square feet) adjacent to the east
entrance; interior upgrades; intermodal modifications; remote baggage
screening and pedestrianfcrew access at the west end of Cruise Terminal
D intermodal: two new terminal passengers access doors on the Third
Floor; LEED Certification; and any supportive ancillary tasks fo the primary
scope of services to successfully complete all phases of the project.

Port of Miami

District 5 Bruno A. Barreiro

Board of County
Commissioners

Port of Miami

Port of Miami

Fiscal Impact / Funding Source

FUNDING SOURCE:

CHANGE ORDER FUNDING
SOURCE:

PTP FUNDING:

GOB FUNDING:

ARRA FUNDING:

CHANGE ORDER
DESCRIPTION:

Seaport Bonds/lLoans

Seaport Bonds/Loans
No
No
No

The following scope changes to the Contract are hereby incorporated and
have been mutually agreed to by the Miami-Dade County PortMiami and
Munilla Construction Management, LLC DBA MCM.

NO. 1 — REGULATORY CHANGES

During the construction progress of Cruise Terminal D expansion and
intermodal improvements, notifications and requests were issued by the
respective inspectors from the Miami-Dade County Regulatory and
Economic Resources (RER) Department for compliance with the applicable
Florida Building Code 2007 and 2009 supplements. The majority of the



requests was intended to upgrade existing conditions of the original Cruise
Terminal D, and was in addition to the work detailed in the contract.

NO. 2 - ADDITIONAL SCOPE

The cruise line requested several changes to the approved plans, which
were evaluated, and those that were deemed most cost effective and could
be completed within the aliotted time frame were incorporated in the scope
of the project through plans revisions with the corresponding RER
Department review and permitting. A small amount of changes were added
to substitute scheduled architectural finishes with similar ones that could be
accomplished in a faster manner to shorten the construction schedule, and
complete the project on time. The cost for these changes is in excess of the
original contracted amount. '

NO. 3 — UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS AND COORDINATION

As it is expected with most renovation projects, unforeseen site conditions
were encountered as the consfruction project progressed, that needed to
be addressed and resolved in a timely fashion to avoid disruption in the
construction schedule from MCM. The construction documents were
updated to reflect the actual site conditions and MCM had to execute these.
Once the site was excavated, buried unexpected utilities were uncovered.
The Civil design was revised to include the existing underground conditions
and to correct the capacity of the available plumbing/sewer system. After
the walls were removed, concealed elecirical and communication utilities
were uncovered that had to be relocated or the walls modified; steel beams
had to be upgraded to accommodate new increased service loads and
connections to structure; and new and existing building mechanical and
conveying systems had to be somehow modified and updated for
compatibility between new and existing, and to comply with current codes.
In addition, the existing roof overhang had o be reworked to connect with
the new one while maintaining the existing warranty.

NO. 4 — OTHER COSTS as defined below.
NO. 4.1 - PROJECT ACCELERATION

Since August 2012, acceleration of the work became imperative te meet
the project completion committed dates for the Cruise Terminal D
expansion and renovation to start operations. Unanticipated conditions
were discovered during the construction progress that negatively affected
the projected schedule, Additionally, the cruise line requested several
changes fo the approved plans which were evaluated and those that were
deemed most cost effective and could be completed within the allotted time
frame were incorporated in the contract. The cost associated with these
changes primarily represents the additional staff and resources from the
General Contractor, MCM and his subconfractors, that was required to
expedite the whole construction plan, and to compress significantly the
construction schedule in order to have the Cruise Terminai ready on
November 12th, 2012 {o be turmned over to Carnival Cruise Lines to ensure
readiness for the arrival of the new vessel, Carnival Breeze, arriving on
November 21, 2012,



MONETARY JUSTIFICATION:

NO. 4.2 — A/E DESIGN COORDINATION

Some changes from MCM were originated by coordination issues within the
Construction Documents not related fo the existing site conditions, The
Architectural and Engineering design team is reimbursing the Port an
amount comparable to the value of these changes.

NO. 4.3 - CREDITS
These are credits due to reductions in scope.

NO. 1 — REGULATORY CHANGES
The scope of these changes due o requests from the Miami-Dade County
RER Department and its cost includes:

COR-52: RFI No. 267.1 - NAP Closet Ground Wires: $2,068.00

COR-54. RFls 132.1 & 141 - Elevator Lighting — Dynalectric: $4,047.00
COR-57: Additional Sighs Added due to TCO Inspector's Request:
$2,108.00

COR-58: New Door Label B added during to TCO Inspector's Request:
$700.00

COR-59: Pipe Guards Requested by Plumbing Inspector during final
inspection: $1,960.00

COR-71: Correct Existing Code Violations at old VIP per RER Depariment:
$3,358.77

COR-72: Additional Signage Requested During Final inspections: $572.00
Subtotal: $14,813.77

NO. 2 - ADDITIONAL SCOPE
The scope of these changes due requests by Miami-Dade County and ifs
cost includes;

COR-21A: Floor Preparation and Vinyl Flooring Instailation: $5,689.00
COR-28A: Delta Costs Associated with the Frammg for the Inclined
Wall & Parapets: $13,733.15

COR-50A: Nelson Studs added to Steel Beams at second fleor and roof;
$2,585.00

COR-64: Interior Soffit along Curtain Wall at S & VW Elevations: $2,828.00
COR-65: Furred Out Drywall to Cover Electrical Conduits: $3,056.00
COR-67: Plans Revision- 10: Audio/Visual Speaker Brackets; $474.00
COR-70: RFI # 221 Flashing Detail at Inclined Wall: $2,208.00

COR-76: Additional Work at VIP Check-in Counter per Carnival

request and POM Directive: $10,876.00

COR-77: RF! # 261 Add Speakers at Exterior Canopy Dynalectrlc
$1,751.00

COR-79: Additional electrical tamper switch at Stair 7 for Fire protection
system shut off valve: $1,128.00

COR-86: Height Relocation of Fire Sprinkler Heads: $1,029.00

Subtotal: $45,357.15

NO. 3 - UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS AND COORDINATION
The scope of these changes due to unforeseen conditions and site
coordination and its cost includes:



COR-186C: Costs Associated with Plans Revision No, 8.1

(Civil and Plumbing): $50,816.00

COR- 29: Removal of Overhang Left for Temp Roofing Detail: $6,988.00
COR-358: Increased Structural Steel Beam Sizes: $7.416.00

COR-37: Additional “F” Curb at Dog House: $1,899.00

COR-56A; Conduits at old Rock Garden, new electrical room, extended to
Existing electrical box: $4,500.00

COR-61B: Change of wall type between CL 1.1 and 2.5: $9,310.00
COR-62A: RFI # 240 Existing Overhang Termination Detail: $14,484.18
COR-68:; Trane Service Call for Chilled Water Valve Closure: $645.00
COR-74: Mid-Span Anchor for New Passenger Boarding Bridge Doors:
$3,462.00

COR-75:; Roof Structural beam connections: $7,739.00

COR-78: Elevator status signal & new phone line: $5,440.00

COR-81: Fire Alarm Changes New VIP in existing building: $883.00
Subtotal; $113,582.18.

NO. 4 — OTHER COSTS as defined below.

NO. 4.1 - PROJECT ACCELERATION
The scope of these changes due to Project Acceleration and its cost
includes:

COR-30: MCM Acceleration Costs: $180,188.00

COR-66: Acceleration Div. 14 Elevator Installation: $11,002.00
COR-89: Acceleration Div. 8 Metal Column Covers and Exterior
Corrugated Metal Panels: $2,917.00

COR-73: Acceleration Div. 15 HVAC Duct Work: $5,080.50
COR-80: Acceleration Div. 16 Electrical Scope of Work: $12,300.00
COR-83: Acceleration Div. 8 Column Cover, Corrugated Metal
Panels and Viny! Flooring: $5,710.14

COR-84: Acceleration - Div. 5 Structural Steel Skyline: $10,846.60
COR-85: Acceleration - Div. 5 Metal Framing Cevacon: $2,375.00
COR-87: Acceleration - Div. 3 Shell; $7,861.00

Subtotal: $248,280.24

NO. 4.2 — A/E DESIGN COORDINATION
The scope of these changes and its cost breakdown includes:

COR-41: Revision 16 Modifications to Entry Canopy: $38,575.00

COR-49: Reinforcing Steel added at Epicore Decks at 2nd Fioor &

Roof Levels: $3,161.00

COR-53A: RF| # 164.1 - Additional Reinforcing at for Cantilevered Slabs at
Stairs 7 and 8: $1,657.00

COR-82: RFI # 031 Pavement Marking Specifications(thermo Plastic
Paint). $618.91

Subtotal: $44,011.91

NO. 4.3 - CREDITS

COR 42 Revision 15 Credit for deleted column covers: ($13,861.46)
COR 89 Credit for Trane Inv. 31341854 — Damages to existing



display by contractor: ($3,860.00)
COR 90 Credit for elevator repairs to door frack caused by contractor:

($516.00)

COR 91 Credit for use of Port offices versus construction trailer:

($4,644.00)

COR 92 Credit for change in scope removail of tile demo and
concrete polishing: ($1,577.00)

COR 93 Adjustment to COR #20 Credit
and Doors: ($1,066.00)

for removal of Frames

COR 94 Credit for reuse of Canopy Light Fixtures: ($9,662.00)
Credit for Engineering Services due to pile cap alterations: ($8,000.00)

Subtotal: ($43,286.46)

Therefore, the tfofal cost to provide the required additional services is as
follows: $422,758.79

TIME JUSTIFICATION:

Orlginal Previous
Contract Adjustments
Values To Values

BASE: $6,699,000.00 $0.00
CONTINGENCY: $669,900.00 $0.00
DEDICATED: $331,5603.50 $0.00
TOTALS: $7,700,403.50

No additional time is being requested under this Change Order.

This
Change Balance
Order Current Total After
Values Totals Paid Change Order
$422,758.79 $7,121,758.79 $6,210,16890 $911,589.89
$0.00 $669,900.00 $657,936.19 $11,963.81
$0.00 $331,503.50 $67.856.67 $263,646.83

QOriginal Previous
Contract Adjustments
Duration To Duration

BASE DURATION: 240
CONTINGENCY; 24
TOTAL DURATION: 264

0

oo

This
Change .
Order Current
Duration Totals
0 240
4] 24
0 264

INITIATING FACTOR(S} FOR CHANGE ORDER

Reason

Regulatory Change

Design Omissions Change
County Requested Change

Unforeseen / Unforeseeable
Change

Other

Cost Duration

$14,813.77
$44,011.91
$45,357.15
$113,582.18

204,993.78
$422,758.79

0

0
0
0

o O

$0.00 $422,758.79 $8,123,162.29 $6,935,961.76 $1,187,200.53



Track Receord / Monitor

PERFORMANCE RECORD: =~ MCM has been in business for more than 29 years. There are fourteer
evaluations on record in the Capital Improvements Information System fol
MCM with an average rating of 3.5 points out of a total 4.0 possibie points.

PRIME CONTRACTOR.: MUNILLA CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT LLC DBA MCM
COMPANY PRINCIPAL: Jorge Munilla, President

COMPANY QUALIFIERS: Jorge Munilla, President

COMPANY EMAIL, Imartinez@memecorp.com

ADDRESS:

COMPANY STREET 6201 SW 70 Street, 2nd Fiocor

ADDRESS:

COMPANY CITY-STATE-ZIP:  Miami, FL 33143

YEARS IN BUSINESS AT 28
TIME OF AWARD:

PREVIOUS CONTRACTS Based upon the Firm History Report provided by the Division of Small

WITH COUNTY IN THE LAST Business Development, Munilla Construction Management, LLC has held five

FIVE YEARS AT TIME OF contracts with the County for a total value of $105,059,082.57 including

AWARD: change orders approved by the Board of County Commissioners for
($16,580,872.04).

SUB CONTRACTORS AND Arfran, H, Inc.

SUPPLIERS (SECTION 10-34 Chavez South Florida Interiors, Inc.

MIAMI DADE COUNTY Dynalectric Company

CODE): . Mardale Specialties Direct Inc.
Multiline Building Specialties, Inc.
Paradise Awnings Corporation
Rapid A.C.T., Inc.
RC Aluminum Industries, Inc.
Salani Engineers & General Confractors Corp.
3.1 Plumbing, Inc.
Tecta America South Florida, Inc.

REVIEW COMMITTEE ESTIMATED
ASSIGNED CONTRACT TYPE GOAL VALUE ACHIEVED
MEASURES: CSBE 10.47% $771,523.83 $629,136.81

CWP 11.50% 2 6 '
CONTRACT MANAGER Gyselle Pino {305) 347-4833 gmf@miamidade.gov
NAME / PHONE / EMAIL:
PROJECT MANAGER NAME / Art Tillberg (305) 347-4891 Art1@miamidade.gov
PHONE / EMAIL:



Background

BACKGROUND:

This contract's Notice {o Proceed was effective on March 5, 2012, and
the confract duration was 240 calendar days. The original expiration
date was Octfober 31, 2012. A contingency fime extension of 11 days
was granted, bringing the revised contract expiration date to November
11, 2012. No additional time is being requested under this Change
Order. As referenced above, compensable monies were paid to the
Contractor to address requests from the Miami-Dade County RER
Department, additional cruise line requested scope, unforeseen site
conditions, coordination, and project acceleration, which affected the
project’s construction. Extensive negotiations took place, leading to the
agreed upon compensation.

This project was exiremely time sensitive in that the Port had committed
to have Cruise Terminal D operational for the arrival of Carnival Cruise
Lines’ (CCL) newest vessel, the Carnival Breeze. To ensure operational
readiness by this date, November 12, 2012 was scheduled as the date
for turnover of the terminal to CCL to conduct trial operations with
current vessels to ensure a smooth operation on November 21, 2012.
As with most renovation projecis, unanticipated conditions were
discovered during the construction and expansion of this terminal. In
addition, CCL requested several changes to the approved plans, which
were evaluated and those that were deemed most cost effective and
could be compileted within the allotted time frame were incorporated in
this contract, while others were either contracted separately or delayed
until after the arrival of the new vessel. These decisions were made
considering both cost and time constraints. In August 2012, it was
apparent that acceleration of the work was imperative to meet the
scheduled commitment dates. PortMiami staff met with MCM and
agreed that additional staff and resources were required. This Change
Order primarily represents the increased effort needed to meet the
deadlines established.

This project was awarded with a 10.47% Communily Small Business
Enterprise (CSBE) Goal, Responsible Wage and Benefits requirements,
and the 11.5% Community Workforce Program Goal. At present, CSBE
firms were paid $629,136.81 or 10%. Based on the project workforce of
49 employees, six (6) employees were required for goal compliance.
The CSBE goal will be applied to this Change Order. The Division of
Small Business Development (SBD) has reviewed this Change Order
and determined that MCM is in compliance with all applicable
requirements.



BUDGET APPROVAL Wif ﬂ/[/l/{/vum/i"“ é! i% [(3
T

FUNDS AVAILABLE: EBDIRECTOR v
APPROVED AS TO %/\( 1 { 0 1 5
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: chNT\?\ATT”ORrgd) DATE

DATE

CLERK DATE

DATE

10



(Remeti} |

TO: Honorable Chairwoman Rebeca Sosa DATE: November 19, 2013
and Members, Board of County Cormmissioners

FROM: %ﬁg SUBJECT: Agendaliem No. 8(J)(1)

County Attorney

Please nofe any items checked,

“3-Day Rnle” for commitiees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first yeading and public hearing

4 weeks notification fo municipal officials requived priox to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or inereases expenditures without halauncing badget
Budget required
Statement of fiseal impact requived

Ordinance eveating a new baard requires detailed Cownty Mayor’s
veport for public hearing

No commdittee review

Appleable legislation requires more than a majority vote (Le, 21'3’

—.’
? 3/5°s , NRanimous ) to approve

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required -

11



Approved Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(J)(1)
Veto | ‘ 11-19-13

Override

RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF CHANGE
ORDER NO. 1 AND FINAL FOR A CONTRACT BETWEEN
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY AND MUNILLA CONSTRUCTION
MANAGEMENT, LLC DBA MCM TO PROVIDE
ADDITIONAL CONSTRUCTION SERVICES FOR
CONTRACT NO. 2011-014.05, CRUISE TERMINAL D
EXPANSION, WHICH INCREASES THE CONTRACT BY A
MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF $422,758.79; AUTHORIZING THE
COUNTY MAYOR OR COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO
EXECUTE THE CHANGE ORDER FOR AND ON BEHALF OF
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY AND TO EXERCISE THE
PROVISIONS CONTAINED THEREIN

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying
memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:

Section 1. Approves the execution of Change Order No. 1 and Final for a Contract
between Miami-Dade County and Munilla Construction Management, LLC DBA MCM, to
provide additional construction services needed to address unforeseen site conditions, Miami-
Dade County Building Department requests, project acceleration and additional cruise hine
requested scope to complete the project, Contract No. 2011-014.05, Cruise Terminal D

Expansion, which change order increases the contract by a maximum amount of $422,758.79,

said Change Order being in substantially the form attached hereto and made part hereof.

12



Agenda Item No. 8(J)(1)
Page No. 2

Section 2. Authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to execute the

Change Order No. 1 and Final to the Contract afier review and approval by the County

Attorney’s Office; and to exercise the provisions contained therein.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner

who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Commissioner

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Bruno A. Barreiro
Jose "Pepe" Diaz
Sally A. Heyman
Jean Monestime
Sen. Javier D. Souto
Juan C. Zapata

Rebeca Sosa, Chairwoman
Lynda Bell, Vice Chair

Esteban L. Bovo, Jr.
Audrey M. Edmonson
Barbara J. Jordan
Dennis C. Moss
Xavier L. Suarez

The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 19" day

of November, 2013. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of its

adoption unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an

override by this Board.

Approved by County Attorney as
to form and legal sufficiency.

Hugo Benitez

or

13

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By:
Deputy Clerk




MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
PORT OF MIAMI MIAME

LCOENTY]
CHANGE ORDER TO CRIGINAL CONTRACT -
CHANGE ORDER NO: 1 and Final CONTRAGT NO: 2011-014.05 DATE: &/28/2013
PROJECT TITLE: Grulse Termlnal O Expansion

TO CONTBACTOR: MUNHEALA CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT LLC DBA MCM 5201 SW 70 Straet, 2nd Floor Miami, FL 33143

YOU ARE HERERY REQUESTED TO MAKE THE FOLLOW NG CHANGES IN THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS FCR THIS PROJECT AND TO
PERFORM THE WORK ACCORDINGLY, SUBJECT TO ALL CONTRACT STIPULATIONS AND COVENANTS,

Descriptlon of wark The {oliewing scope chanpes te the Conlract mre hereby Fwerporated and have been mutually agreaed i by the Miami-Dade
authorized: County Porthiami and Munila Genstroction Managemeant, LLG DBA MCM.

NO. { ~ REGULATCRY CHANGES

During the construction pregress of Cruise Terminal D expansion and intermodal Improvements, notificalions and requests
wera Issued by the respective inspeciers from the Miami-Dade County Building Department {or compliance with the
applicable Flerida Building Code 2007 and 2002 supplemants. {Continued below}

Manetary Justifleation: NO. 1 —REGULATORY CHANGES

The scope of these changes due o reguests from the Miami-Dade Gounty Building Departmen! and ifs cost includes:
COR-52; RFE No, 2571 - MAP Closel Ground Wires: $2,068.00

COR-54: AFls 132.1 & 141 - Blevater Lighting ~ Dynaleciic: $4,047.00

COR-57: Additional Signs Added due 1o TCO Inspestor's Reguest: $2,108.00 (Gontinued below)

Tlme dustiflcailon; Mo additional fime & being requested under this Change Order.

This change erder Includes not ondy ail direct costs of contractor such as 1abor, materlal, [ob overhead, and protit markup; but also Includes any
costs for modifications or changes in sequence of work to be performed, delays, reschedullng, disruptlon, extended direct overhead or general
wverhead, acceleratlon, material or other escalatlon which Include wages and other Impac! costs.

Contractor hereby walves, {ully releases, discharges and soquits Miaml-Dade County of ahy and alft H{ablilty for clalms, additlonal cosls, and any
requests for additional tme arlsing out of the fulflliment of the contract and this change erder from the date of the contract award to and
Inzluding exscutlon ol thls change order.

SUMMARY OF CONTRACT AMOUNT !/ TIRE

ORIGINAL CONTRAGT AMOUNT- —————~— i $7,700,403.50

COST OF CHANGES PREVIOUS LY ORDERED e s sttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e $0.00
ADRISTED CONTRACT AMOUNT PRIOR TO THIS CHANGE- - - $7,700,463.50

COST OF CHANGES WITH THIS DOCUMENT—-— = — s e e — — L $422,758.79
ADJUSTED CONTRACT AMCUNT INCLUDING THIS CHANGE-————-——-—~-———~——-——v——-——-g~~u-ﬁ-»~l ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ $8,125,182.29
PERCENT INCREASE WITH THIS CHANGE —_— B ——— A

TOTAL PERCENT INGREASE TO DATE-—————— e e e e 5%

TIME: ORIGINAL CONTRAGT/ PREVIOUS CHANGES / THIS CHANGE - ——~——— —_ e —— 240/0/9
CONTINGENCY TIME: ORIGINAL CONTRAGCT / PREVICUS CHANGES / THIS CHANGE— s e 24/0/0
ADJUSTED DURATION INCLUDING THIS CHANGE e 264
CERTIFYING STATEMENT: The Conlractor cerfifles that the changes and suppnm'ng cos{ data inchided is in its considered opinjon necessary and

amurgje arid that ihe prices quoled are fair and reasonable,
B Acoepted Bv: '
Organization ﬂ_&%gf7 Tl Date.
- /i ;

I — 211z

L&
Surety Travelers Casualty w Sure Jians
and Surety Company of Chatles J.*Wielson,

America Attorney~in~Fack

14



Ihle Hame Date

Approvad By: County Attorney.
{for legat sufficiency}

Approved By: Gounty Mayor

Atteste By: Clerk of the Board

Descripflon of work uthorized; {Continued}
The majority of the requasts was Intanded to upgrada existing conditions of the orlglnal Critise Temiinal ©, and was in addition to the work detaled in the
sonlract,

NO. 2 — ADDITIONAL SCOPE

Tha crulse lne requested several changas to tha approved plans, which were evaluated, and thosa that were desmad most cost efiectve and could be
completed withdn the allotted tima frame wers Incorpotated in the scopa of the projest through plans revisions with tha corresponding Bullding Deparimant
review and penmitiing, A small amount of changes were added {o substifute scheduled architectural finishes with elmifar ones that could be accomplished in a
fastar mannar 1o shorlen the construciion scheduls, and completa the project on tims. The cost for these s the difference In excess respect of the ariglnal
coniracted amount,

NO. 3 - UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS AND COORDINATION

As Itis expecied with most renovation projects, unforesee site conditfons were encountered as the construction project prograssed, that needed to be
addressed and rasclved In a timely fashion tn avald disruption In the construction schedula from MCM. Tha consbruction documents ware updated to raflect
the actual site conditions and MCM had to execide these, Once the slte was excavated, burded unexpscted ulkltles wera uncovered, The Gl design was
ravisnd to Incfuda the existing underground conditions and to eorrect the capacity of the avaltable plumblng/sewer system. After the walls were removed,
concaaled elsctrcal and communlcation utiittes wera uncovered that had to be relooated or the walls modified; stea! heams had to be upgraded to
accommodate new increased service loads and connections to structure; and new and existing bullding mechanical and convaying systems had to be
somafiow modified and updated {or compatibility between new and existing, and to comply with curent eodes. In addition, the axisting root overhang hed to
ba rewtrked 1o connect with the new one while malntatning the existing waranty.

NO. 4 — OTHER COSTS as defined betow,
NO. 4.1 - PROJECT ACCELARATION

Slrce August 2012, aecaleralion of the work became imparativa to meet the project completion tommilted dates for the Crulse Tenminal D expansion and
renovation to start operations. Unantislpated cendltions were discovered during the construction progress thiat negatively alfected the projected schedule.
Additionally, the crulse Hie requested several ehanges to the approved plans which were evaluated and those tha! were desmed most cost effactive and
could be compteted within the alloted fime frame were Incorporatad in the contract. The cost assorlated with these changes primarlly reprasents the
additlonal staff and reseurces from the General Contractor, MGM and his subconlractors, that was required to expedite the whole construcilon plan, and to
compress signiflcantly the construction scheduls In order to have the Crulse Terminal rasdy on Navember 12th, 2012 to be tumed over to Carplval Crilse
Lines 1o epsure readiness for tha arrival of the new vessel, Camival Brauaze, arving on November 24, 2012,

NO. 4.2 — AE DESIGN COORDINATION

Some changss from MGM wara originated by coordination Issues wilhin the Construstion Documents not related to the exsting site conditions, Tha
Architectural and Englnesring design feam Is relmbursing the Port an anotmt comparable to the value of these changes.

NO. 4.3 - CREDITS
These are credits due $o reductions [n suape.

Monsgtary Justification; {Continued)

COR-58: Naw Door Leba! B added during to TCO inspector's Request: $740.00

COR-58: Plpe Guards fequested by Plumbing Inspectar dusding final inspection; §1,860.00
COR-71: Comrect Existing Code Violations at dd VIP per Bullding Department: $3,358.77
COR-72: Additional Signage Requested Durng Final Inspectlons: $572.00

Subtotal: $14,813.77

NO. 2 - ADDITIONAL SCOPE

The scope of these changes due ratjesis by Mlaml-Dade Counly and its cost includes:
COR-21A! Floor Preparation and Viny! Floaring Instalation: $5,688.00

COR-28A: Delta Costs Asseolated with the Framing for the inclined

Wall & Parapets: $13,733.15 :

COR-50A: Nelson Studs added to Siesl Beams at second floor and reof: $2,665.00
COR-64: Intedlor Soffit along Curtain Wall at S & W Elavadoans: $2,828,00

COR-65: Fured Out Drywall to Covar Electrical Condults: $3,056.00

COR-67: Plans Revislon- 10: Audio/Visual Spaaker Brackets: $474.00

COR-70: RFE # 221 Rashing Detall & nclined Wall: $2,208.00

COR-76: Additional Work at VIP Chesk-In Counter per Camjval

request and POM Directive: $10,876.00

COR-77: RF # 261 Add Spaakers at Extetior Ganapy Dynaleotrc: $1,7561.00

15



COR-79: Additlonat electrical lamper switch at Stalr 7 for Fire pratection
system shut off vaive: $1,126.00

COR-86: Helght Rsloeation of Fre Sprinkler Heads: §1,029.00
Subtotal; $45,357.15

NO. 3 — UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS AND COORDINATION

The scopa of these changes due o unfereseen condiilens and site coprdination and its cost includes:
COR-16C; Costs Associated with Plans Rovislon No, 8.1

{Chvil and Plumbing): $50,816.08

COR- 20: Removal of Overhang Lett tor Temp Reofing Datall: $6,888.00
COR-358: Increased Struchural Steel Boam Sizes: §7,416.00

COR-37: Additional *F* Curb at Dog House: $1,898.00

COR-56A; Conduils at oid Rock Garden, new slechical reom, extended to
Existing efectrcal box: $4,500.00

{OR-618: Change of walf type betwesn CL 1.1 and 2.5: $9,310.00

COR-62A; AF1 # 240 Existing Overhang Termination Datail: $14,484.18

COR-68: Trana Service Calt for Chilad Water Valve Closure: $845,00

COR-74: Mid-Span Anchor for New Passenger Boarding Bridge Doors: $3,462.00
COR-75: Roof Structura! beam connections: $7,739.00

COR-78: Elavater status signal & new phone Ine: $5,440.00

COR-81; Flre Alarm Changes Mew VIP in existing buliding: $883.00

Subtotal: $113,682.18.

NG, 4 —OTHER COSTS as defined balow.,

NO. 4.1 - PHOJECT AGCELARATION -
The scope of these changes due 1o Project Acceleratlon and its cost includes:

COR-30; MCM Accsleralion Cosis; $190,188.00

COR-66: Accaleration Div. 14 Elevator Insiallation: $11,002.00
COR-68; Atoeleration Elv, 8 Metal Column Covers and Exterlor
Cormigated Metal Panels: $2,917.00

COR-73; Ascelaration Div, 16 HVAC Ducl Wak: $5,080.50
COR-B0: Acceleration Dlv, 16 Electrical Scope of Work: $12,300.00
COR-83: Acceleration Blv. 9 Golumn Cever, Corrugaled Metal
Pansds and Viny Floodng: $5,710.14

COR-84: Accelaraton - Div. 5 Structural Sles] Skyline: $10,846.60
COR-85: Acceleration - Div, 5 Metal Framing Cevacon: $2,375.00
COR-87: Acceleration - Tiv. 3 Shell: $7,861.00

Sublotal: $248,280.24

NO. 4.2 - AJE DESIGN COORDINATION
The scope of these changes and 1ts cos! breakdown ineludes:

COR-41: Reviston 18 Modificetlons to Entry Canopy: $38,575.00

COR-48: Relnforcing Stesl added at Epleora Decks at 2nd Floor &

Roof Levels: $3,161.00

GOR-53A:; RF # 184.1 - Additlonal Relnforcing al for Canillevered Slabs at Stalrs 7 and 8: $1,657.00
COR-82: RFI # 031 Pavemant Marking Specifications (thermo Plastie Paint): $618.81

Subtotal: $44,011.81

NO. 4.3 - CREDITS

COR 42 Revision 15 Credit for delated column covers: ($13,961.46)

COR 83 Credit for Trana knv, 31341854 — Damages to exsting

display by contractor: ($3,860.C0}

COR 86 Credlt for elevator repalrs to door track caused by contractorn: ($516.00)
COR 91 Credt for use of Port oflices versus construction traller: {$4,644.00)
COR 82 Credit for change In soope removal of tle demo and

canarate polishing: ($1,577.00)

COR 93 Adjustment to GOR #20 Credi for romoval of Frames

and Doors: ($1,066.00)

COR 94 Credh for reuse of Canopy Light Fixtures: ($9,662.00)

Cradlt {or Englnesring Services due fo plle cap alterallons: {$8,000.00}
Subtalal; (§43,285.46)

Therafore, the tatal cost to provide the required additional services Is as foflows: §422,760.79.

Time Justiflgation Declaration:

A fime extanslon s pravidad for additional work performed outslde the scope of the origina! Gontract that affests the critical path schedule of the contracled
wark or previously approved changes, Should addifional work be required which doss not afect the criticat peth scheduls, no ime extension wilf ba granted.
Should ona ltem of addilonal work run concirrent with another ltem of addiiunat work, only ¥ma not dupficated oan be provided,

16



N : T RARNING THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY (3 INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

A, POWER OF ATTORNEY
TRAVE LE R S J Farmingfon Casuzlty Company §t, Pan] Mereury Insurance Company
Fidellty and Guaranty Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Yusurance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Comparny of America
8t. Paul Fire and Mariee Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

Attorney-In Fact No. 275980 Ceriificate No. O O 5 3 1 9 D 5 8

KNOW ALL MEM BY THESE PRESENTS: That Farmington Casualty Compeny, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance
Comgpany, St. Paul Mercury Tnsurance Compsny, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States
Fidelity and Guaranty Company ere corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that Fidelity and Guaranty Instrance Company 35 o
corporation duly orgenized under the Taws of the State of Iowa, and thal Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the
laws of the Statz of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the “Companies™, and that the Companies do bereby make, constitule and appoint

Charles D, Nislson, Charles J, Nielson, Mary C. Aceves, David R. Hoover, Gicelle Pajon, Olga Iglesias, and Arthur Golley

of the City of Miami Lakes , State of Fiorida , their true and Jawfol Attorney(s)-in-Fact,
ezch in their separele capacity i moro than one is named above, to sign, exceule, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and
other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behall of the Companies it thelr business of guarantecing the fidelity of persons, guarantering the performance of
contracts and executing or guaranieeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings aliowed by law,

in WITNF]'-SS WHERKEOF, the Cump%e]s have caused this instrument o be signed and their corporate seals w be hereto affixed, this h
. anuary kf
day of ; . :
Farmingion Cagualty Compaony St, Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Fidelity pnd Guaranty Insurance Company Trayelers Casnalty and Surety Company
Fidelily and Guavanty Insarance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Compuny

§t, Paul Guardian Insurance Company

State of Connecticut . By: ¢
Cley of Harford 55, Robert L, Raney, EZhior Vice President
4th Janua 2013
On this the day of v ' , before me personaliy appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself 1o

be the Senior Vice President of Premington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St Paul
Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Peut Guardian Insvrance Company, S1. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Traveiers
Casunlty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized 50 to do, execulted the foregoing
instrurment for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself us & duly suthorized officer,

13
To Witness Whereof, T hereunto szt my hand and official seal. \({-\ b c . jm
- Marie €. Tetreault, Motary Public

My Commissien expires the 30th day of June, 2016,

58440-8-12 Printed in L.S.A,

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY 1S INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

17



o

w

B e e e et D e T R P N o T ST
WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY 18 IRVALID WITHOWN THE HED BORDER

This Power of Attomey is granted under and by the authority of the following resoltions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Cusualty Company, Fidelity
and Guayanty Insurance Cempary, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwritess, Inc., St. Panl Fire and Marine Insurence Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance
Company, St. Paul Mercury Incurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty snd Surety Company of America, and Uited States
Fidelity snd Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in fulk force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chainman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Viee
President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasuser, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appolet Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf
of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her centificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company®s neme and seal with the
Company’s seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemmity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of 8 bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any
of said officers or the Bosrd of Directors at aay time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or ber; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chalrman, the President, pny Vice Chairman, any Execative Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may
delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or emplayees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy
thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and il is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemalty, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional vndertuking
shafl be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice
President, any Second Vice President, the Treastrer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporale Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly sttested and sealed with the
Company’s seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents parsuant to the power
prescribed in his or ber certificate or their centificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegetion of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the followlng officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President,
any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile 1o any Power of Attorniey or to any
certificate relating thereto appolnting Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secreturies or Attomeys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing und attesting bords
end wedertakingy and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attomey or certificate bearing such facsimile signatuve or fecsimile seal
shell be valid and binding npon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by sach facsimile stgnature and facsimile seal shali b valid and binding on
the Company in the fisthure with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

1, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Castalty Company, Fidslity and Guaranty {esurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Instimance
Usnderwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Compaxy, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St, Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and

Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Strety Company of Americs, end United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the sbove and foregoing
is a true and correct capy of the Power of Attomey executed by said Companies, which js in full force and effect and has not been revoked,

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hava hereunto set my hand and affixed tie seals of said Compandes this _1st day of _ July ,2013 |

l o &

& Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Seclary

To veify the suthenticity of this Power of Atlomey, call §-800-421-3880 or contact us at wwiw.travelershond.com. Please refer to the Anomey-lu»f-;nct number, the
cbove-named tndividuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached, ’ ’

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER
e = e i

18




MIAMIDADE
Memorandum &

Date: June 27, 2013 )
To: Bill Johnson, Port Director

PortMiami
From: Jack Osterholt, D Aayor/Director

Department of Re% a nd Economic Resources
Subject: Project No. 2011-014.05, Cruise Terminal D Expansion

The subject project was reviewed by Small Business Development under the Business Affairs Division
of the Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources for compliance with the 10.47% Community
Small Business Enterprise (CSBE) goal, Responsible Wage and Benefits requirements, and the 11.5%
Cammunity Workforce Program goal. The prime is in compliance with all applicable requirements.

The Prime issued CSBE subcontracts totaling 11% of the base contract value with actual CSBE
payments of $629,136.81 or 10%. Based on the project warkforce of 49 employees, six (6) employees
were required for goal compliance. The prime is in compliance with CWP requirements with three (3}
employees residing in the preject DTA and three (3) employees residing in other DTAs.

Please do not hesitate to contact Veronica Clark, Assistant to the Director at (305) 375-4770 if you
need additional information,

¢! Art Tillberg, Project Manager, PortMiami
Gyselle Pino, Contract Manager, PortMiami
[.eticia Smith, Contracts, PortMiami
Veronica Clark, Assistant to Director, SBD, RER
Patrice Hill, Administrative Officer 2, SBD, RER

TACCORMO 0 MYRTLEWWEMO CHANGE ORDERS FOR CSBE PROJECTS CONSTRUCTIONR2011-014-05 Munilla CO#6-26-2013.doc

19



st FUNDED PROJECTS *+eree

STRATEGIC AREA: Transportation
DEPARTMENT: Port of Miami {doflars & thousands)
INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT # 645430
DESCRIPTION: Update and improve various infrastructure porfions of the Port
LGCATION: Dante B. Fascelf Port of Miami-Dade
Port of Miami DISTRICTIOCATED; 5
ESTIMATED ANNUAL OPERATING IMPACY:  Minimal DISTRICT(s) SERVED:  Countywide
REVENUE SCHEDULE: PRIOR 201243 2013414 201445 201546 201617 201718 FUTURE  TOTAL
FDOT Funds 976 0 0 0 4 0 0 0 978
Seapori Bongs/Loans 9,899 12,280 7,360 5,500 12,000 4,369 0 0 51,348
TOTAL REVENUE: 10,875 12,280 7,300 5,500 12,000 4,369 0 ] 52,324
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE: PRIOR 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 2815416 2016-17 2017-18 FUTURE TOTAL
Construction 10,875 12,280 7.360 5,500 12,000 4,368 G 6 52324
. TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 10,875 12,280 7.300 5,500 12,000 4,369 ] 0 52,324
INTERMODAL AND RAIL RECONSTRUCTION PROJECT # 642780
DESCRIPTION:  Utllize federal grants to refurbish rail line from the Porl to iransfer area
LOCATION: Darie B. Fascell Port of Miami-Dade
Port of Miami DISTRICT LOCATED: 5 _
ESTUMATED ANNUAL OPERATING IMPACT:  $4,800 DISTRICT{s) SERVED:  Couniywide
REVENUE SCHEOULE: PRIOR 201213 201344 201415 204546 201647 20748 FUTURE  TOTAL
FFederal Transportation Grant . 8,988 13,778 0 @ 0 0 0 0 22767
Seaport Bonds/Loans 3,200 1,200 400 ¢ 0 0 0 0 4,800
TOTAL REVENUE: 12,189 14,978 400 1] 1] 0 i} o 27,567
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE: PRIOR 209213 201314 204415 24516 201817 201798 FUTURE TOTAL
Planning and Design 544 0 0 a 0 & 0 0 544
Construction 11,645 14,978 400 4 0 0 0 0 27023
ENDITORES i 4,978 400 9 9 0 0 0 27,567
Passenger Facllities lmprovements
CRUISE TERMINALS D AND E UPGRADES FOR NEW SERVICE PROJECT # 644710
DESCRIPTION: Upgrade ferminals to berth new class of ship in order to mestfafUre growth demands
LOCATION: Dante B. Fascell Port of Miami-Dade
Pait of Miami DISTRICTLOCATED: 5
ESTIMATED ANNUAL OPERATING IMPACT:  Minimai DISTRICT(s) SERYED:  Countywide
REVENUE SCHEDULE: PRIOR 201243 201344 201445 201516 201647 2017418 FUTURE  TOTAL
FDOT Funds 1,669 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 1,668
Seaport BendsiLoans 12,067 1,940 0 0 0 0 0 0 14,007
TOTAL REVERUE: 13,736 1,840 0 ] ¢ 0 0 0 15,676
EXPENDITURE SCHEDULE: PRIOR 201243 201314 201415 2015416 2016-17 201718 FUTURE TOTAL
Planning and Design 1167 0 0 0 0 0 [t G 1,167
Consireclion 12,569 1,940 0 0 0 [t} G 0 14,509
TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 13,736 1,940 1 ] 0 0 ] b 15876
52

20



Small Business Development Division

Project Worksheet
Project/Contract Title: CRUISE TERMINAL D EXPANSION (SIC 15} Received Date: 11/10/2611
Project/Contract No: 2011-014.05 ‘Funding Source:
Department: SEAPORT FDOT AND SEAPORT
Estimated Cost of Project/Bid: $6,831,140.00 LOANS Resubmittal Date(s):
Description of Project/Bid: To establish a contract that consists of Cruise Terminal D Improvements (o include a new two-story addition (approximalely 19,800

square feet) adjacent to the east enfrance; inferior upgrades; intermodal modifications; remote baggage screcning and pedestian/crew
acgess at the west end of Cruise Terminal D intermodal; two new terminal passengess acess doors on the Third Floor; LEED
Certification; and any supportive ancilfary lasks to the primary scope of services 1o successfully complete all phases of the project.

Measuye Program Goal Percent
Gaal CSBE 10.47%
Werldorce Goal CWP 11.50%

An analysis of the factors contained ir Section VI C of Administrative Order 3-22 indicate that a CSBE Sebcontractor Goal is
appropriate in the following trade categories: Masonry, Carpentry, Painting, Flooring (tile and carpet), and HVAC.

CWP Estimated Workforce:
CWP Workforce Recommendation:

CWP Designated Target Areas: Enterprise Zones, EMPOWERMENT ZONES ]

% of Items

Subtrade Cat. Estimated Value fo Base Bid  Availability
Commercial and Institutional Building Construction CSBE $171,461.61 2.51% 401
Plumbing, Heating, and Air-Conditioning Contractors " C3BE $250,323.45 4.25% 26
Finish Carpentry Contractors CSBE $114,080.04 1.67% 11 :
Flooring Contractors CSBE $72,410.08 1.06% 21 .
Painting and Wall Covering Contractors CSBE $66,945.17 0.98% 56
Total” $715,220.36 10.47%
Living Wages: YES Eﬁj NO Es_{_": Highway: YES }u~= NG {é{:i Heavy Construction: YES {_——i NO [S{‘E
Responsible Wages: YES [X | NO .1 Building: YES [ X! NO [ |

Responsible Wages and Benefits applies to all construction prajects over 8100600 that do not wiilize federal fund, For federally  funded projects,
unless prohibited by federal or state low or disallowed by a goverminental funding source, the IIfGIHER wage between Davis Bacon and Responsible
Wages and Benefits shall apply.

Tier 1 Set Aside

I ‘Tier 2 Set Aside

SetAside .~ . .. _ .. Levell = . . ... Leved2 . __ ... .. . _ ... Level3 _ .
Trade Set Aside {MCC) . .. _ .. . ... Goal. ___ e Bid Preference . . . .. _ . _ _.
NoMeasure . .. ... . __ . ... e L Deferred . ... . .. .. . Selection Factor e

of / Designee " Daie

DBDRO0SD v20111103

21



Ldap LLOZ ‘Bl Jaquadag ‘Aepuoiy

_ | abed uolBtOjU] JUSLING 108381 10U ABLW UMOUS SJUSWAR] HJawieosiq
3 OlzoEoaea S102NU00 palidxa 10 pasos Se1BOIpLY »
00°0FL'492'E18
(51 OI8) AUNOYE 38N ILTNARLOT LSTIM MIN THL H04 STOIAKIS AUNG-NDISAC
Q00PL'2180°61L3 QLOZ/RO/EG %02 3883 TVOD 50 2 (auN8) dS3 LO-VSSR08d

FEEGARNT 2 E.méo“mmcm,_oﬁ

S oﬁwo-\,az

0228065818
o @ 218) zE?m zo:bm_mﬁo a_éﬁou.m_ Savusan

= Boberseien - 5 oﬁ_..mm_mmo..zow i (a0

ST ieTesor'zes

00'828'488'48

{S1 DIS) SENSWIACHLM INYNAL TIATTHLY 2 GHE TUAN 08 Wi
00929185 L% 6002/12/70 %6 A4S V0D AV 1 svia

N
N

| GU6IL'6ET STg

Herioig) Aoy
ONINIvL 3NOSZY T4 ACYAINYIN mEmE SFAAUIS NOILOMULENOD -, .
45T NOD-L0-BUIG0Y

0T69VEETEES ¢ B00ZR0RL - ol %leoz 3ES0 V0D,

00°220'885'21%

{g1 218} AUTIOYL SOHS FOVHL{(VSD)
NOLLYYLSININGY SIDIANTS TYHANID MIN FHL HOH 832AYIS GTINENDISIA

00270'98S' 2L S 8a0zal/e ; %02 3982 V0D ST b (TUN8) 20-¥59-£080

EPLEE T4 ‘T
loo[4 puz 15 Y30l MS L0Z9
SIdd 917 “INSIWAD YNV N NOLLOMMLISNOD YTIINAW SINYN W

LLOZ/6L/2)L ‘01, 900¢/Bsl/el -woldd
1Joday AJ03SIH Wi 20 INaLHvaaa
Juswidojeaa(] sseuisng |jBuig Jo wewpedag
ALNNOD AAVA IINVIIN




}iap . LLOZ ‘6L Jagwasaq ‘Arpuoly

_ z abed UO[EULION] PIBLNT 108181 J0U AR UMOYS Sluawke Jswiejas|q
a70lz0yced SIOBNUOD pauidxd JO Peso|d SBIBdIPY| «

£PLEE 1d ‘Twely
P 100} PUZ 1S YI0L MS 1029
sSIndd 077 "INFWIDVYNYIN NOILONHLSNOD V1TINMNIN FIWYN IWId

LLozZ/elicl 0L 9002/61/2| WOl

jioday A1oysiH w4 FORTRTH
wewidoAaa(g ssaulsng [ewg jo Juswpeds
AINNOD 3AAVA IAVIIA

23



WO vda D71

LNIWIDOYNYIN
NOILONYLSNOS
wiLeL| sauRl4e 24BN LLOT/0L/S YTIINOW oEie] <5008M
WOW vdA DT
uaenisuod LANIINFOVYNYIN -
10 NOILONYLSNCD C0M
uopa|dwon SIUelfET 2B LLOZ/SLIG YTINOW §3d ¢S008M
WOW vaad o1
INIWADVYNYIN
NOILLOMHLSNOD
wiLeiuy Bi2leg) olel | 10Z/ce/8 YTIINNIN NOD WIg08-5
WOW Y50 071
INERERERT
NOILOAHLSNOD
L@ Bi2iesy LB LLOZ/CLS YIINNIA NGO VT B085
WON YEBJ DT
ININISYNYIA
NOILONELSNOOD
Wil BRIBD OB 0LOT/E/L YTIINOW NOD v) 8085
WOW ¥ad 271
INTNADYNYI
NOILONHLSNOD
LU VIV ‘Z8iad "y 830" B00Z/6/6 YTIINNW 53d Lc008M
WOW vad OT1
Uonanisuog LNHNHOYNVYIN
{0 NOILONYISNOD
uone|dwod Wiy ‘Zidd o 950 600Z/6/6 YTTINAN s4d L2008
WOW vad 11
ncesos 1o INGWEOVNYA
uoisnpuos NOILONY1SNOD
joaloid 00H a|llA@N 8002/21/9 VTN NOD ¢LOe9s
WO vdQ 011
JN0BS0T 10 INIWIDOVNVIA
HOISN3L00 NOLLONHLSNOD
wafoid OCH sjjiAeN 800Z/21/9 VTN NGO (AR
TolEg =Ey aleq SUWEN 129IUSH 8dAT JSENUCH

7 I0j02nuo0)

Modey suonen|eAm J0)9RIIUCD DON :
ws)sAg uopjeunoju] sjusweaaocidul] [eydes S5

e
PR

24

}.—
.



INOBSO 10
UDISN{AUGI
12efoid

UOHANSUD
10
uonedwon

jnossos 10
ucISn[auod
10afoid

|

e

G'C (uciieneAg abeloay | ISICISENUOS  {| JUNCT) UOHEN[BAT

BIJJES OHEIN £L0Z/E/9

zalad Se|0dIN €LOE/8L/L

|ueiET BN ZL0Z/F/0)

BlaeD ONely 2102/ 1/0%

BloleD) oleW Z10C/PEIC

WOW vEa 017
INEER

- NOILONALSNOD

VTIINCHA

WO Yad oT1
LNINETDYNYIN

NOILONALSNOD

VTIINAN

WO ¥vEd 011
LIN=IWIOVYNYIA

NOIISNHISNOD

VTUNNW
WONVaa o1l
INANISYNYI

NOILONdLSNOD

YTINNK

WIN vad QT
INJWISYNYIA

NOILONYLSNOO

¥TIINAW

NOOJ

NOD

£3a

NOD

NOD

VI BOES

10 :0M

SOPLO-L10C

<5008M

(vJ 8085

(GRS

St

ds

Qi

SM

SM

25



NENEREILE
NOTLOMELSNGS VTINAA

NIWADYNYA
. ZD_._.ODW_._.mZOO YITINAW

m_:umcow ug s Qomcr AN amm @mm ﬁ g £10Z/3 _L_mm Nmoow_Sm..de

a«m_mEoo :\onc_. ovom__mBr mmm mmm E.

- TE00T N0

NINIDYNYW
NOLLOMHLSNOD YTHNN

einpeuns w0 402 ZITEISE $80'L60'55S ' NOD,

sinpayss UG L %08 BO0ZETIE 69 6L12E8 11 DIbZhEI {1SNOO WTINAWL. i L Ao Bulre | nosey: 14 BpEg-ie S ZOT0EL DAY NOD

NIWIDYNYIN
zoﬁo:mhwzoo YTINAW

[ NIWBOYNYI -

e BulUiel | $n0say ali4 Speg-Wely .

?Npayag uQ f %0e %ﬂﬂ_m@ _‘_me.NNw 2

TT08L m.m.,.

m\.v £0g’ mw,

axm,_w

NIHEOVNYIN
mumasoo 1 %004 jﬁmt ¥ $.0'721'88 NOILONHLSNOO YTIINAN g Aemssaidxy onaied ol 0} UOISUBIKS (IBICHBI 710595 0
, = S S o NIWEDYNYING. ST e SRR <o)
%004 mo_owam_@uﬁw_ugo_mm. zo_..o:mhmzo.o YTUNAW. 4 Remssaidxg onsued ou} o} UoISUSIXT 0SSN Lo bhUESS - ON
aBueys BUIpuad’ NIWIDYNYIN
:ej8idwo) YoM / %86 TTOCRZIS.000'669'98 uojsuedx3a O [PUIWIBL BSINID SOPIOTIOL NOO dS &

LBUEN. Jenuos sAAL 1ad ISa

WO YEd 9711 INTWIOVYNYIN NOLLONYLSNOD VITINAN
COVPCLETES NIFA 0] sjoeIUO) (1Y

£10Z ‘vz eunp ‘Aepuoly
WILSAS NOILVINHOINI SLNIIWIAOUJN TV.LIAVD
INJRLHVJFA FDIALES TYNEILNI




